

No. 15-606

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MIGUEL ANGEL PEÑA RODRIGUEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE HISPANIC NATIONAL BAR  
ASSOCIATION, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF,  
AND THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert T. Maldonado

*President*

Hispanic National Bar  
Association

1020 19th Street, N.W.  
Suite 505

Washington, D.C. 20036  
(212) 278-0509

Peter Karanjia\*

Jason Harrow

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 973-4200

peterkaranjia@dwt.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

\*Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY TO INVALIDATE THE APPLICATION OF RULE 606(B) IN THIS CASE. ....	4
A. Eliminating racial prejudice from the criminal justice system is a constitutional imperative of the highest order that reflects the unique role of race in the Nation’s history. ....	4
B. State justifications for evidentiary rules that categorically prohibit the introduction of direct evidence of racially discriminatory juror statements must be subjected to strict scrutiny.....	6
C. Rule 606(b) cannot survive strict scrutiny as applied here. ....	12
II. THE ACUTE PROBLEM OF UNDERREPRESENTATION OF THE LATINO COMMUNITY ON JURIES UNDERScores THE NEED FOR STRICT SCRUTINY.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	5, 7
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011).....	9
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	9, 14
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	7
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	5, 8
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	7

<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954).....	5, 7, 14
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	2, 6
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	9, 12
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	5, 11
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	6
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	7, 12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	13
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	8
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	5
<i>Serena v. Mock</i> , 547 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	3, 7

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	5
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	13
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	11
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	10
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....	12
<i>Washington v. People</i> , 186 P.3d 594 (Colo. 2008) .....	16
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967).....	5
<b>Rules</b>	
Colo. R. 606(b) .....	3, 7, 10, 12, 13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	3, 4, 12, 13

## Other Authorities

- Ann Pfau, *First Annual Report Pursuant to Section 528 of the Judiciary Law* (Report of the Chief Administrative Judge of the State of New York, 2011) .....15
- Appellant’s Br. in *United States v. Burgess*, No. 15-30261, 2016 WL 1003314 (9th Cir. 2016) .....17
- Bob Cohen and Janet Rosales, *Racial and Ethnic Disparity in Manhattan Jury Pools: Results of a Survey and Suggestions for Reform* (June 2007) .....15
- Jessica West, *12 Racist Men: Post-Verdict Evidence of Juror Bias*, Harvard J. on Racial & Ethnic Justice 195 (Spring 2011) .....18
- Matt Dempsey and Karen Chen, “Hispanic Representation on Harris County Grand Juries Far Below Population,” *Houston Chronicle* (Dec. 19, 2014).....16
